
 

 

CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF HIGHLAND 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

APPROVED MINUTES 

August 3, 2016 

 

 

The meeting was called to order at 7:30 p.m.  

 

ROLL CALL:   Mary Michaels, Chairperson 

    Margie Brockway, Vice Chairperson  

  Jacob Probe, Secretary  

  Robert Hoffman 

  Eugene Beach  

  John Miller  

  David Gerathy 

      

  Candace Sereno, Recording Secretary 

 

Visitors:     8 

 

 

Mr. Probe, Secretary, took roll call and stated that there was a full board present. Ms. 

Michaels, the Chairperson, welcomed those present and explained the procedure to address 

the Board. Ms. Michaels informed the applicants that four affirmative votes are required to 

approve a motion.  Ms. Michaels explained that if the applicant’s variance request is 

approved, the minutes of the meeting would be approved on August 17, 2016 and the 

building permits can be applied for around the 22nd of August. 

 

 

New Business: 

 

1.           CASE NUMBER:                    16-17                                                                             

              COMPLAINT #:                                     NONE                           

              ZONING:                                                LV 

              PARCEL #:                                            11-12-176-022     

              PROPERTY ADDRESS:                       4177 Hunters Dr.     

              APPLICANT:                                         Leist, Mark 

              OWNER:                                                Leist, Mark & Sheryl 

              VARIANCE REQUESTED:                  1) 11 ft. variance from 30 ft. to 19 ft. 

for averaged front yard setback (Section 

9.02.B.1) 

This variance is for the construction of a 

detached garage. 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF HIGHLAND 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

August 3, 2016  Page 2 of 6 

 
Discussion from the Applicant:  

 

Mark Leist, owner & applicant, 4177 Hunters Dr., Highland, MI was present and submitted a 

letter of support from his neighbor, Thomas Baginski.  Ms. Michaels read the letter of 

support.  Mr. Leist stated that he had nothing further to add. 

 

Discussion from the Board: 

 

Mr. Miller stated that has no problem with the variance request and pointed out that the 

homes adjacent and north and south of the home have garages similarly placed, if not closer 

to the road than what the applicant is requesting. 

 

Ms. Brockway stated that she has a problem when applicants are not staking or marking their 

proposed plans on the property.  Mr. Leist explained that his contractor was supposed to and 

did not. 

 

Mr. Gerathy agrees that what the applicant is planning is consistent with other homes in the 

area. 

 

Mr. Beach agreed as well, and wanted to point out that while this proposed garage is being 

placed in front of the applicants house, it is preserving the open space where the applicant’s 

septic field and well are.  There are actually two lots that are combined to make this parcel.  

A garage could be placed south of the house, but the loss of the view would not be warranted, 

certainly not when all of the other houses have structures in similar places and it is the 

character of the neighborhood.  Mr. Beach has no problem with it. 

 

Motion: 

 

Mr. Miller moved in Case No. 16-17, parcel #11-12-176-022, owners & applicant, Mark & 

Sheryl Leist, to grant the following variance from ordinance section 9.02.B.1, for an 11 ft. 

variance from 30 ft. to 19 ft. for averaged front yard setback.  This variance is for the 

construction of a detached garage. 

 

The following facts and findings in support of the motion are as follows: 

 This is an existing lot of record. 

 It is a small Lakes & Village lot on Duck Lake. 

 The placement of the proposed garage will not alter or harm the essential character of 

the neighborhood and is consistent with other homes to the north and south that have 

similarly placed structures, many of which are closer to the road than what the 

applicant is requesting. 

 It will not unnecessarily impair neighbor’s views of the lake or access to light and air. 

 

Mr. Gerathy supported and the motion carried with a roll call vote:  Hoffman-yes; Miller-yes; 

Brockway-yes; Beach-yes; Gerathy-yes; Probe-yes; Michaels-yes   (7 yes votes) 
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2.           CASE NUMBER:                    16-18                                                                             

              COMPLAINT #:                                     NONE                           

              ZONING:                                                R-3 

              PARCEL #:                                            11-27-400-012     

              PROPERTY ADDRESS:                       1450 Pettibone Lake Rd.     

              APPLICANT:                                         Feigley, Dale 

              OWNER:                                                Feigley, Dale & Sherry 

              VARIANCE REQUESTED:                  1) 34 ft. variance from 40 ft. to 6 ft. 

for the least side yard setback (Section 

4.15 Schedule of Regulations) 

2) 48 ft. variance from 80 ft. to 32 ft. 

for the total side yard setback (Section 

4.15 Schedule of Regulations) 

These variance is for an addition to a  

pole barn. 

 

Mr. Miller stated that he lives within the surrounding area of this property and he would like 

to recuse himself from Case No. 16-18. 

 

Mr. Beach moved to allow Mr. Miller to recuse himself from Case No. 16-18 for the reasons 

stated.  Mr. Hoffman supported and the motion carried with a roll call vote:  Hoffman-yes; 

Miller-yes; Brockway-yes; Beach-yes; Gerathy-yes; Probe-yes; Michaels-yes   (7 yes votes) 

 

Discussion from the Applicant:  

 

Dale Feigley, owner & applicant, 1450 Pettibone Lake Rd., Highland, MI was present and 

presented letters of support from both of his neighbors to the north and the south of his 

property.  Ms. Michaels read both letters of support from Brian Kay and Chris Strzyzewski.  

Mr. Feigley stated that he had nothing further to add. 

 

Mr. Miller from the audience, as a neighbor and not a sitting ZBA member, stated that he has 

no problem with Mr. Feigley’s variance request.  Mr. Miller stated that the lots on that side of 

Pettibone Lake are narrow and more similar to a Lakes & Village lot and if it were a Lakes & 

Village lot then only a 5 ft. setback would be all that would be required. 

 

Discussion from the Board: 

 

Mr. Beach stated that this property is a classic bowling alley lot that is zoned 3 acres but it is 

long and narrow.  The intent for the ordinance was to keep the natural beauty along Pettibone 

Lake Rd.  Mr. Beach explained that the existing barn is 400 to 500 ft. back from the road and 

is not visible from Pettibone Lake Rd. or from the lake and it does not affect any of the 

neighbor’s view of the lake.  Mr. Beach also pointed out that we have recently approved 

similar variances along that stretch in very similar circumstances. 

 

Mr. Probe agrees and stated that the Zoning Board of Appeals has recently approved similar 

variance requests on long narrow lots. 
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Motion: 

 

Mr. Beach moved in Case No. 16-18, parcel #11-27-400-012, owners & applicant, Dale & 

Sherry Feigley, to grant the following variances from ordinance section 4.15 Schedule of 

Regulations, 1) for a 34 ft. variance from 40 ft. to 6 ft. for the least side yard setback and 2) 

for a 48 ft. variance from 80 ft.to 32 ft. for the total side yard setback.  These variances are 

for an addition to a pole barn per plans submitted. 

 

The following facts and findings in support of the motion are as follows: 

 This is an existing lot of record, it is substandard in its bulk and area.  

 It is a long, narrow lot typical of those along the east side of lower Pettibone Lake 

platted years ago. 

 The lot might be better classified as a Lakes & Village lot given its narrowness in 

which case no variance would be required. 

 Both the existing pole barn and the proposed addition are set back sufficiently far 

from both the road and the lake to pose site or vision issues. 

 These variance requests are similar to recent variance requests that the ZBA has 

approved. 

 

 

Mr. Hoffman supported and the motion carried with a roll call vote:  Hoffman-yes; Miller-

yes; Brockway-yes; Beach-yes; Gerathy-yes; Probe-yes; Michaels-yes   (7 yes votes) 

 

 

3.           CASE NUMBER:                    16-19                                                                             

              COMPLAINT #:                                     NONE                           

              ZONING:                                                R-3 

              PARCEL #:                                            11-10-376-018     

              PROPERTY ADDRESS:                       3654 N. Milford Rd.     

              APPLICANT:                                         Case, David 

              OWNER:                                                Case, David & Donna 

              VARIANCE REQUESTED:                  1) 26 ft. variance from 50 ft. to 24 ft. 

for the rear yard setback (Section 4.15 

Schedule of Regulations) 

2) 24 ft. variance from 50 ft. to 26 ft. 

for the rear yard setback (Section 4.15 

Schedule of Regulations) 

3) 10 ft. variance from 40 ft. to 30 ft. 

for the side yard setback (Section 4.15 

Schedule of Regulations) 

These variances are for the construction 

of a detached garage. 
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Discussion from the Applicant:  

 

David Case, owner & applicant, 3654 N. Milford Rd., Highland, MI was present and stated 

that the staircase is being requested for the outside of an existing pole barn in order to utilize 

the upper area without taking up too much space putting a staircase inside the pole barn.  Mr. 

Case also explained that the proposed placement of the new garage was to try to make it as 

appealing as possible, to have the angle of the garage consistent with the angle of the house, 

and to have the paint and trim match the house. 

 

Discussion from the Board: 

 

Mr. Gerathy stated that he visited the property and looked at the possible placements and he 

agrees with the applicant that replacing the shed and placing the garage in the proposed 

position is the best placement.  Mr. Gerathy explained that in regards to the outer staircase, 

the ZBA likes to ensure that the structure does not become living space, but he feels that a 6 

ft. by 6 ft. landing structure will not likely become an additional room and he has no problem 

with the variances requested. 

 

Mr. Hoffman stated that he does not have a problem with the proposed garage especially 

because it backs up to the railroad tracks and will not be offensive to anyone.  Mr. Hoffman 

also pointed out that due to the topography of the property, the proposed placement of the 

garage is an ideal location. 

 

Ms. Michaels questioned the applicant if the post that was out front of the pole barn was for 

the outer staircase.  Mr. Case affirmed that the post was for the staircase and that there would 

be a 6 ft. by 6 ft. landing. 

 

Motion: 

 

Mr. Beach moved in Case No. 16-19, parcel #11-10-376-018, owners & applicant, Dave & 

Donna Case, to grant the following variances from ordinance section 4.15 Schedule of 

Regulations, for a 26 ft. variance from 50 ft. to 24 ft. for the rear yard setback.  This variance 

is for an addition to a pole barn.  Also to grant, a 24 ft. variance from 50 ft.to 26 ft. for the 

rear yard setback and a 10 ft. variance from 40 ft. to 30 ft. for the side yard setback.  These 

variances are for the construction of a detached garage. 

 

The following facts and findings in support of the motion are as follows: 

 It is a substandard lot that is only about 2 1/2 acres in an R3 zone. 

 It is along Milford Rd., the major thoroughfare setback in the front is greater than 

would ordinarily be the case, combined with the topography and the wetland to make 

the eastern third of the lot the only place to build anything. 

 Because of the topography of the land, the proposed location is an ideal location for 

the garage. 

 It will not be offensive to anyone in the area as it backs up to the railroad tracks. 

 The addition to the pole barn will actually be further from the lot line than the 
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existing pole barn. 

 

Mr. Hoffman supported and the motion carried with a roll call vote:  Hoffman-yes; Miller-

yes; Brockway-yes; Beach-yes; Gerathy-yes; Probe-yes; Michaels-yes   (7 yes votes) 

 

 

Minutes: 

 

Ms. Brockway made a motion to approve the minutes from July 20, 2016 as corrected.  Mr. 

Miller supported and the motion carried with a unanimous voice vote (7 yes votes). 

 

Discussion: 

 

The Zoning Board of Appeals members discussed the memo to the township staff regarding 

the issuance of written decisions. 

 

Mr. Beach moved to grant an issuance of written decision for all Case No. 16-17, Case No. 

16-18 and 16-19.  Mr. Hoffman supported and the motion carried with a roll call vote: 

Hoffman-yes; Miller-yes; Brockway-yes; Beach-yes; Gerathy-yes; Probe-yes; Michaels-yes  

(7 yes votes) 

 

Adjournment: 

 

At 8:14 p.m. Mr. Hoffman moved to adjourn the meeting.  Mr. Gerathy supported and the 

motion carried with a unanimous voice vote. (7 yes votes) 

 

Respectfully submitted, 

 

 

Mr. Jacob Probe, Secretary 

JP/cs 
 


